
Hastings Area Public Schools - ISD 200
School Board Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, March 1, 2023
Regular Meeting
Middle School Media Center 

I. Call Meeting to Order
a. Attendance

II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Motion to approve the agenda/table file

a. Approval of the minutes from the following  board meetings:  
• Regular Board Meeting : January 25, 2023
• Special Meeting : January 31, 2023
• Special Meeting : February 6, 2023

IV. Recognition of visitors
V. Announcements and Recognitions

a. Employees of the Semester 
VI. Listening Session Summary
VII. Reports and Discussions

a. Superintendent
b. Building Construction Fund Project Update
c. Communications Timeline for Referendum Work
d. Policy Committee Report 
e. Policies 

i. Second Read 
1. 601 School District Curriculum and Instruction Goals

VIII. Action Items
a. Consent Agenda

i. Change Orders
1. Change Order No. 3 - Weber Inc. 
2. Change Order No. 6 - JT Egner Construction

ii. Bills Payable
iii. Personnel Report
iv. Non-Public Transportation Reimbursement

b. Items for Individual Action
i. AIPAC
ii. Principal Contract 
iii. Policy 208 Development, Adoption and Implementation of Policies 
iv. 2023-2024 School year Calendar 
v. 2024-2025 School year Calendar 

c. Monument Sign Budget Transfer 
d. Monument Sign Project 

IX. Future Meetings
X. Adjournment



 Board of Education 
 Independent School District 200 

 Hastings, Minnesota 

 A Regular Meeting of the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, Hastings, Minnesota was 
 held on Wednesday, January 25, 2023, at the Hastings Middle School Media Center. 

 The meeting was called to order by School Board Chairperson Lisa Hedin at 6:01 PM. 

 Those in attendance were:  Mark Zuzek, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Stephanie Malm, Brian Davis, 
 Carrie Tate and Becky Beissel.  Superintendent McDowell was also present at the meeting. 

 After the Pledge of Allegiance, a motion to approve the agenda was made by Brain Davis and seconded 
 by Stephanie Malm.  Motion passed with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 

 A motion to approve the minutes from the January 11, 2023 Organizational meeting was made by Jessica 
 Dressely and seconded by Stephanie Malm. Motion carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 

 Chairperson Hedin took a moment to recognize those attending the meeting in person as well as virtually. 

 Superintendent McDowell then took a moment to recognize the Hastings Rotary and their partnership 
 with Hastings High School in their Rotary Student of the Month Program. The students honored so far for 
 the 2022-23 school year are: Heaven Herman, Ian Pepple, Emma McLay and Katelyn Rud. 

 Lisa Hedin followed up with a report on the Listening Session Summary. 

 Superintendent McDowell took a moment to honor Hastings High School students who have been 
 selected for the NEC All Conference Honors Choir, Honors Band and Jazz ensemble. Hastings Middle 
 School students were also recognized for their work on their upcoming performance of their winter play. 
 Superintendent also took a moment to thank our Paraprofessional staff for their vital roles in our district 
 working with our students. 

 Jen Seubert took a few minutes to update the board on the Building Construction Fund Project. 

 Lisa Hedin updated the Board on the Committee Appointments. 

 Stephanie Malm then took some time to present the Board with an update from the Policy Committee 
 Meeting. 

 The Board moved on to a first reading of the following: 601 School District Curriculum and Instructional 
 Goals. 

 The Board moved on to a second reading of the following: 208 Development, Adoption, and 
 Implementation of Policies. 

 A motion to move policy 208 to an action item at the February 22nd Regular School Board Meeting was 
 made by Becky Beissel and seconded by Mark Zuzek. The motion carried unanimously. 

 A motion was made by Jessica Dressely to move policy 623 Mandatory Summer School Instruction to an 
 action item with the suggested changes implemented and seconded by Becky Beissel. The motion passed 
 with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 



 A motion to move the legislative platform to an action item and adopt the 2023 draft as a final was made 
 by Brian Davis and seconded by Mark Zuzek.  The motion carried with 6 ayes and 1 nay, with Carrie Tate 
 voting against. 

 With no further reports, the Board moved on to the first item of business.  A motion to approve the 
 consent agenda was made by Brian Davis and seconded by Jessica Dressley.  The vote was: 7 ayes, 0 
 nays, and the motion carried unanimously. 

 The following REVISED 2022 Polling Places Resolution was introduced by Becky Beissel and moved its 
 adoption: 

 A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING COMBINED POLLING PLACES FOR 
 MULTIPLE PRECINCTS AND DESIGNATING HOURS DURING WHICH THE 
 POLLING PLACES WILL REMAIN OPEN FOR VOTING FOR SCHOOL 
 DISTRICT ELECTIONS NOT HELD ON THE DAY OF A STATEWIDE 
 ELECTION. 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, 
 state of Minnesota, as follows: 

 1.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the precincts and polling 
 places for school district elections are those precincts located within the 
 boundaries of the school district which have been established by the cities or 
 towns located in whole or in part within the school district.  The board 
 hereby confirms those precincts and polling places so established by those 
 municipalities. 

 2.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the board may establish a 
 combined polling place for several precincts for school district elections not 
 held on the day of a statewide election.  Each combined  polling place must 
 be a polling place that has been designated by a county or municipality. 
 The following combined polling places are established to serve the precincts 
 specified for all school district special and general elections not held on the 
 same day as a statewide election: 

 The combined polling places for this election shall be as follows: 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 1:  Hope Lutheran Church 
 16898 Michael Ave. 
 Hastings, MN 55033 



 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-1 P-1 and W-1 P-2; Dakota County, 
 Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 2:  Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church 
 400 9th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-2 P-2 and W-2 P-3; and Nininger Township, 
 Dakota County, Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 3:  United Methodist Church 
 615 15th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-3 P-1 and W-3 P-2; Dakota County, 
 Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 4:  St. Phillips Lutheran Church 
 1401 15th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the City of Hastings, W-4 P-1 and W-4 P-2; Dakota County, 
 Minnesota. 

 COMBINED POLLING PLACE - 5:  St. John’s Lutheran Church 
 202 8th Street West 
 Hastings, MN 55033 

 This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 
 200 located in the cities of Afton W-2 P-2, Cottage Grove P-2, P-5, P-7, Denmark 
 TWP P-1, P-2, Hastings W-2 P-1, Welch TWP of Goodhue County,  Hampton; 
 Miesville; New Trier; Vermillion; Douglas Twp; Hampton Twp; Ravenna Twp; 
 Vermillion Twp; Marshan Twp;  Rosemount P-6  of Dakota  County. 



 Note:  See Section 2.3.2 of the Election Manual regarding changing polling 
 places in the case of an emergency or if the polling place is no longer available. 

 3.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 2015A.09, the polling places will 
 remain open for voting for school district elections not held on the same day 
 as a statewide election between the hours of 7:00 o’clock a.m. and 8:00 
 o’clock p.m. 

 Note:  See Section 3.6 of the Election Manual regarding certain restrictions 
 on voting hours. 

 4.  The clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the county 
 auditors of each of the counties in which the school district is located, in 
 whole or in part, within the thirty (30) days after its adoption. 

 5.  As required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 204B.16, Subdivision 1a, the 
 clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give written notice of new polling 
 place locations to each affected household with at least one registered voter 
 in the school district whose school district polling place location has been 
 changed.  The notice must be a non-forwardable notice mailed at least 
 twenty-five (25) days before the date of the first election in which it will 
 apply.  A notice that is returned as undeliverable must be forwarded 
 immediately to the appropriate county auditor, who shall change the 
 registrant’s status to “challenged” in the statewide registration system. 

 (  if a combined polling place is changed, the change  must be adopted at least 
 ninety (90) days prior to the first election where it will be used unless that 
 polling place has become unavailable for use.) 

 The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by 
 Stephanie Malm. 

 On a roll call vote, the following voted in favor: Becky Beissel, Carrie Tate, Brain 
 Davis, Stephanie Malm, Lisa Hedin, Jessica Dressely, and Mark Zuzek 

 The following voted against: 

 WHEREUPON the said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 



 A motion to adopt Policy 417 Chemical Use and Abuse and Policy 722 Public Data Requests was made 
 by Stephanie Malm and seconded by Jessica Dressely. The motion carried unanimously with 7 ayes and 0 
 nays. 

 A motion to adopt Policy 623 Mandatory Summer School Instruction, with the noted changes to strike the 
 cross-references to MSBA Policies was made by Mark Zuzek and seconded by Brian Davis.  The motion 
 carried with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 

 The following Donations Acceptance Resolution was introduced by Becky Beissel and moved to its 
 adoption: 

 WHEREAS, School Board Policy 706 establishes guidelines for the acceptance of gifts and 
 donations to the District; 

 WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 states that the School Board may accept a gift, 
 grant, or devise of real or personal property in accordance with the terms prescribed by the 
 donor only by the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of its members; and 

 WHEREAS, the referenced donations in the District 200 Donations Report from October 2022 to 
 December 2022  have been generously donated. 

 Brian Davis duly seconded the motion for adoption of the foregoing resolution. 

 Voting in favor of the resolution:  Mark Zuzek, Jessica Dressely, Lisa Hedin, Stephanie Malm, 
 Brain Davis, Carrie Tate, and Becky Beissel, 
 Voting against: 

 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Hastings Public School District School Board to 
 gratefully accept these gifts. 

 A motion to approve the Spanish Immersion Experience was made by Stephanie Malm and seconded 
 Becky Beissel. The motion passed with 6 ayes and 0 nays with Brian Davis abstaining from the vote. 

 A motion was made to approve the Legislative Platform to a final draft was made by Brain Davis and 
 seconded by Stephanie Malm. 
 Chair Hedin made a motion to amend the Legislative Platform to remove item #4 and was seconded by 
 Mark Zuzek. The amended motion was passed with 7 ayes and 0 nays. 
 With no further discussion, the original motion to approve the Legislative Platform to its final draft, as 
 amended, was passed unanimously. 

 With no further business to discuss, a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Jessica Dressely and 
 seconded by Becky Beissel. The vote was unanimous with 7 ayes and 0 nays. Meeting adjourned at 7:07 
 PM. 



 Board of Education 
 Independent School District 200 

 Hastings, Minnesota 

 A Special Meeting of the School Board of Independent School District No. 200, Hastings, Minnesota, 
 was held on Tuesday, January 31, 2023, at the Hastings District Office Conference Room A. 

 The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairperson Stephanie Malm at 10:37 am. 

 The following members of the Board were present:  Becky Beissel, Brian Davis, Jessica Dressely, Carrie 
 Tate, Mark Zuzek, and  Stephanie Malm. Superintendent Robert McDowell, Ms. Seubert, Ms. Moen, and 
 Mr. Edison,  were also present at the meeting. Board member Lisa Hedin was absent. 

 A motion to move from an open session to a closed meeting was made by Stephanie Malm and seconded 
 by Brian Davis.  The vote was: 6 ayes, 0 nays, motion carried unanimously. 

 A motion was made by Jessica Dressely and seconded by Brian Davis to move to an open meeting. The 
 motion carried with 6 ayes and 0 nays. 

 With no further business to discuss, a motion to adjourn the Special Meeting was made by Brian Davis 
 and seconded by Mark Zuzek.  The vote was: 6 ayes, 0 nays, and the motion carried unanimously.  The 
 Special Meeting of the Board was adjourned at 12:09 pm. 













A B C D E A-C-D-E

Project Project Budget
Vendor Bid Amount +/-

Change Orders
Vendor Contract 

Expenses to Date
Wold/Loeffler Fees 

to Date

Other Expenses 
Less Rebates to 

Date Remaining Funds Status
High School Roof Replacement 4,645,800                2,944,318                  2,944,318                294,530                   11,568                   1,395,384              Complete
High School & Pinecrest Chillers 1,182,000                753,551                     753,551                   74,842                     (34,273)                  387,879                 Complete
Multi-Site Exterior Lighting 468,500                   246,483                     246,483                   30,569                     (26,321)                  217,770                 Complete
High School & McAuliffe Parking Lot 1,516,540                1,084,851                  1,084,851                116,970                   22,836                   291,883                 Complete
High School Track Resurfacing 360,000                   286,864                     286,864                   23,219                     3,323                     46,593                   Complete
High School BAS Replacement 1,951,100                606,642                     606,642                   123,429                   28,570                   1,192,459              Complete
Pinecrest Partial Roof Replacement 373,000                   289,800                     289,800                   23,757                     248                        59,194                   Complete
McNamara Stadium Improvements 3,370,000                2,688,639                  2,688,639                216,215                   286,531                 178,615                 Complete
Pinecrest Deferred Maintenance 968,000                   602,279                     602,279                   62,183                     248                        303,290                 Complete
Early Childhood Improvements (High School) 445,000                   275,513                     275,513                   28,362                     1,414                     139,711                 Complete
District Wide Camera Project 382,000                   192,975                     192,975                   24,421                     22,175                   142,429                 Complete
Tilden Deferred Maintenance & Roof 828,746                   691,944                     691,944                   49,803                     29,121                   57,878                   Complete
Board Room Renovations 100,000                   -                             -                           -                           63,193                   36,807                   Complete
High School Athletic Field Parking Lot 506,000                   426,038                     426,038                   27,646                     20,549                   31,766                   Complete
Pinecrest Exterior Emergency Lighting 10,000                     -                             -                           -                           4,780                     5,220                     Complete
High School Tennis Court Replacement 542,000                   495,345                     495,345                   34,683                     34,647                   (22,674)                  Complete
Kennedy & McAuliffe Partial Roof Replacement 533,200                   405,900                     405,900                   33,978                     3,154                     90,168                   Complete
High School Lecture Hall 140,000                   -                             -                           -                           139,530                 470                        Complete
Replace Middle School Softball & Baseball Backstops 160,000                   -                             -                           -                           84,647                   75,353                   Complete
Miscellaneous Deferred Maintenance Projects <$100,000 367,100                   -                             -                           -                           135,856                 231,244                 Complete
High School Baseball Drainage 200,000                   -                             -                           -                           61,770                   138,230                 Complete
Tilden Asbestos 18,400                     -                             -                           -                           -                         18,400                   Complete
Miscellaneous Deferred Maintenance Projects <$100,000 27,800                     -                             -                           -                           9,005                     18,795                   Complete
Middle School Improvements 23,814,024              22,189,111                22,189,111              1,385,892                251,768                 (12,747)                  Complete
High School Retaining Wall 50,000                     -                             -                           339                          47,500                   2,161                     Complete
Middle School Privacy Improvements 324,300                   263,071                     263,071                   15,522                     933                        44,774                   Complete
High School Parking Lot Improvement - Phase 3 324,760                   138,208                     138,208                   6,340                       7,100                     173,112                 Complete
Contingency 2,007,858                -                             -                           -                           -                         2,007,858              Contingency
Reallocations from/to projects (8,590,784)               -                             -                           -                           -                         (8,590,784)             Reallocation
Interest Earnings -                             -                           -                           -                         2,277,416              Interest Earnings
   Subtotal 37,025,344              34,581,531                34,581,531              2,572,699                1,209,873              938,656                 

A B C D E A-C-D-E
Water Coolers (Tilden & Middle School) 182,000                   142,500                     -                           11,559                     -                         170,441                 In Process
McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance & Water Coolers 336,731                   281,993                     267,893                   12,216                     42,869                   13,752                   In Process
Kennedy Deferred Maintenance 662,576                   580,060                     481,820                   19,106                     6,731                     154,919                 In Process
Middle School Partial Roof Replacement 717,200                   628,800                     306,850                   45,778                     3,533                     361,039                 In Process
District Office Renovations 330,000                   164,723                     149,112                   19,169                     98,904                   62,814                   In Process
HHS Privacy Improvements 1,109,063                874,669                     786,979                   126,901                   4,254                     190,928                 In Process
Door & Glass Improvements 500,000                   31,450                       27,978                     31,879                     3,000                     437,143                 In Process
Middle School Track 493,750                   341,274                     324,210                   40,124                     17,334                   112,083                 In Process
High School Lighting (split from HS Deferred Maintenance) 411,000                   125,049                     118,321                   2,555                       (11,439)                  301,562                 In Process
Middle School Storage Building 687,500                   418,363                     384,777                   15,275                     12,569                   274,879                 In Process
District Wide Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 365,000                   161,250                     -                           23,110                     -                         341,890                 In Process
High School Fire Alarm/Alert System Replacement 435,000                   355,000                     58,900                     27,735                     -                         348,365                 In Process
Replace High School Carpet 612,100                   376,700                     376,700                   43,234                     16,808                   175,358                 In Process
Entrance Security Improvements 385,000                   119,545                     -                           -                           -                         385,000                 In Process
Interior Locks Allowance 300,000                   237,800                     -                           19,027                     -                         280,973                 In Process
ALC Renovation 1,421,640                1,165,311                  1,084,793                119,579                   120,021                 97,248                   In Process
   Subtotal 8,948,560                6,004,487                  4,368,333                557,248                   314,584                 3,708,395              

Building Construction Fund Projects as of 1/31/2023

Remaining funds from complete projects are available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from in process projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



A B C D E A-B-D-E
High School Deferred Maintenance 193,400                   -                             -                           36,172                     -                         157,228                 In Design
Monument Signs 200,000                   -                             -                           9,000                       7,800                     183,200                 In Design
   Subtotal 393,400                   -                             -                           45,172                     7,800                     340,428                 

Other District Projects A B C D E A-B-E
Technology Improvements 1,900,000                -                             -                           na 1,509,640              390,360                 Not Completed
Grounds/Site Improvements 500,000                   -                             -                           -                           -                         500,000                 Not Completed
Flexible Learning Furniture 600,000                   -                             -                           na 393,028                 206,972                 Not Completed
   Subtotal 3,000,000                -                             -                           -                           1,902,668              1,097,332              

   Total 49,367,304              40,586,017                38,949,864              3,175,119                3,434,925              6,084,812              

Complete and In Process (does not include contingency) 52,469,870                  
Project Total 49,367,304                  
 % 106%

Transfers from/(to) Contingency:
   $445,000 Early Childhood Improvements (High School)
   $ 87,000 High School Athletic Field Parking Lot
   $ 44,300 High School Retaining Wall
   $113,024 Middle School Bathrooms near Auditorium
   $300,000 Technology
   $244,500 Water Coolers ($50,000 Tilden, $62,500 McAuliffe, $132,000 Middle School)
   $746,250 High School Privacy Improvements (Athletic Locker Rooms)
   $160,476 Kennedy Deferred Maintenance
   $167,131 McAuliffe Deferred Maintenance
   $290,000 Middle School Storage Building
   $542,000 High School Tennis Court Replacement
   $330,000 District Office Renovations
   $100,000 Board Room Renovations
   $85,000 Entrance Security Improvements
   $503,750 Additional to HHS Privacy Improvements (Bathrooms)
   $362,500 Middle School Privacy Improvements
   $140,000 High School Lecture Hall
   $200,000 HHS Baseball Field Drainage
   $493,750 Middle School Track Replacement
   $856,563 HS Team Locker Privacy Improvements
   $1,421,640 ALC Renovation
   $397,500 Transferred from HHS Privacy Improvements to Middle School Storage Building
   $160,100 Additional to Middle School Improvements
  ($38,200) from Middle School Privacy Improvements
  ($600,000) from High School Privacy Improvements
  ($50,000) from High School Carpet
  $86,000 Additional to Kennedy Deferred Maintenance
  $400,000 Technology
  $200,000 Monument Signs
  $500,000 Grounds/Site Improvements
  $300,000 Additional to Entrance Secuity Improvements

Remaining funds from in design projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 

Remaining funds from not completed projects are not  available for excess costs on other identied projects or reallocation for new projects. 



Referendum 
Communications
HASTINGS PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS

February 22, 2023





About DehlerPR

CORE
FOCUS

We improve communities through 
exceptional public relations, marketing, and 
strategic counsel.



About DehlerPR

OUR 
NICHE Public sector; rural school districts



About DehlerPR

CORE 
VALUES

● Trusted, Experienced
● Passionate, Principled, Problem solvers 
● Caring, Committed, Counselors



Meet Our Team 

Jeff Dehler, APR - Chief 

Relationship Builder. More 

than two decades in PR. 

Nearly 40 referenda.

Ron Wilke - Senior Strategic 

Counselor. 40-year veteran of 

public schools. Hired 

DehlerPR for nearly all the 

services we provide.

Krisanthy Sikkila - Account 

Manager. Experienced in 

school PR and media 

relations. 

Jayne Helgevold - Account 

Manager. Experienced in 

marketing, communications 

and crisis management. 



Our Approach | RPIE

DehlerPR adheres to the world-wide, industry-standard, four-step communications 

process of Research, Planning, Implementation and Evaluation, a process 

championed by the Public Relations Society of America and the National School 

Public Relations Association.

We overlay this process with our corporate values: We listen intently to client 

needs, dig deep to understand the situation, and work closely with clients to 

address their unique needs, and the unique needs of client stakeholders. Always 

unique; never a cookie-cutter approach.

 



DISTRICT
SITUATION



What is the situation?
• Operating levy expires next year

• Budget reductions have totaled $3.5 M over last 3 years

• Enrollment is decreasing slowly, but consistently; therefore revenue is 

decreasing

• State funding is not increasing as quickly as inflation, some cost 

centers, like special education, are increasing at a rate higher than 

inflation

• The district will be in debt within 1-2 years if nothing is done

• The board is determining how much to ask of taxpayers



STRATEGY



1.
2.
3. Referendum 

Communication

Long-term Strategy

1. Relationships, 
Infrastructure

1.
2. Community 

Engagement

2022 Winter, Spring 2023 Fall 2023



4 Steps to Referendum Success

1. Community Engagement

2. Good Project

3. Good District Story

4. Committed Advocates



REFERENDUM
Function and Components

DISTRICT CITIZENS



District informational 
campaign

• The goal is an informed 
citizenry.

• The district must provide 
information about the campaign 
in a neutral manner.

• District funds must not be used 
to promote the election's 
outcome.

• Districts may use funds for a 
neutral informational campaign.



District Information
• Research, comprehensive plan
• Website, social media, email
• Direct mail
• District newsletter
• Presentations and meetings

Communicate with all



Citizen promotional 
campaign

(the “Vote Yes” group)
• The promotional campaign 

operates independently of the 
district.

• The goal is to pass the 
referendum.

• The individuals who work on 
the promotional campaign have 
a great deal of latitude in their 
promotional work.

• The promotional campaign 
raises and spends private funds.



Citizens’ Committee

• Political campaign approach

• Persuasion – Meetings, displays, 
TARGETED marketing

• Concentrate on Yes voters

• GOTV

Identify YES voters and get them to the polls



COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT



Winter/Spring Timeline
Major Activity February March April May June

Board / Admin meeting w/Dehler

Right-Sizing

Budget Assumptions

Staff Meetings

Key Communicators Meeting(s)

Parent Meetings

Community Opinion Survey
Road Show Updates - Assumptions, 
Survey

Board Referendum Decision

Communication



ROLES &
NEXT STEPS





School Board Members
• Be visible in your support
• Serve as community “eyes and ears”
• Share district informational messages – concise and 

consistent
• Can take any role on citizen’s committee
• Lead by example
• Keep superintendent informed
• Attend open houses, presentations
• Network



Admin Team
STAFF
• Educate, answer questions
• Recruit staff for committee

PARENTS
• Answer questions
• Info displays in parent trafficked spaces
• Committee tables at events
• Site teams systematic parent engagement



It’s about…



 Hastings Public Schools 
 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 200 

 1000 11  TH  STREET WEST 
 HASTINGS, MN 55033-2597 

 Phone (651) 480-7000 
 Fax (651) 480-7004 

 BRIDGE TO SUCCESS 

 Policy Committee Mission 

 The Hastings School Board Policy Committee serves to review and revise current policies, and propose policy 
 changes for adoption based on statute, at the direction of the School Board or administrator, and as identified for 
 the benefit for the students and staff of ISD 200. 

 Policy Committee Meeting 
 Time: January 31, 2023 4:00PM Central Time (US and Canada) 
 Attendees: Jessica Dressely, Krista Giesen, Rachel Larson, Stephanie Malm, Bob McDowell, Mark Zuzek 

 Committee Agenda 

 600 Series Update 
 Three-year Policy Review Cycle 
 January 25, 2023 Board Meeting Policy Consideration  

 1. 600 Series Update:  Rachel provided updates on 601,  603, 604, and 616.  Per MSBA, we could pull in 
 mandatory policies into other policies but recommend vetting them through legal to ensure they’re good to go. 
 Goal is to remove redundancies. If we did combine policies (ex: 603, 604, 616 into 601) then we would have a 
 footnote referencing this change.  

 Policy 601  ,  School District Curriculum and Instructional  Goals  : 
 Definitions:  Add J definitions into C, add I into  E, restructure definitions K and L and place them under 
 D. 
 Gifted and Talented:  Recommendation is to not change  or add additional information to policy re 
 G&T, it's primarily procedural. Rachel is willing to give a presentation about the ISD 200 G&T 
 programs at a future meeting. 

 2. Three-year Policy Review Cycle:  Director Dressely  created a clear and thorough tracker for ISD 200 
 policies, and we will use this tracker to capture revised, reviewed, and adopted dates and progress notes as we 
 work through the three-year policy review cycle. 

 We broke 2023 policies down by quarter and note we are removing MSBA Model Policy 
 cross-references (unless necessary, by exception) and adding in the ISD 200 policy cross-references. We will 
 also add in the revised, reviewed, and adopted dates per policy 208. 

 The 2023 Breakdown includes ongoing/in-progress policies from 2022, annual mandatory policies, 
 200 series policies, and 400 series policies: 

 Ongoing/In-Progress Policies from 2022:  Naming of  pool/facility: Draft Facilities Naming Policy 
 9XX and remaining 600 series policies. 



 Annual Mandatory Policies:  The policy committee is back-planning to have the first read in May, 2nd 
 read in June, adoption in July so the policies are in the employee handbook in August. Policy 806, Crisis 
 Management Policy, Policy 506, Student Discipline, and Policy 722, Public Data Requests. 

 Quarter 1 (January – March):  806, Crisis Management  Policy (in-progress), 208, Development, 
 Adoption and Implementation of Policies (in-progress), 206, Public Participation (in-progress), 206A, Sign-up 
 Document (partnered with 206 and in-progress), 203, Operation of the School Board – Governing Rules, 203.1, 
 School Board Procedures; Rules of Order, 203.2, Order of the Regular School Board Meeting, 203.5, Open 
 Meetings and Closed Meetings, 207, Public Hearings, 213, School Board Committees, 9XX, Naming Policy 
 (in-progress). 

 Quarter 2 (April – June):  201, Legal Status of the School Board, 202, School Board Officers, 204, 
 School Board Meeting Minutes, 209, Code of Ethics, 210, Conflict of Interest, 211, Criminal or Civil Action, 
 212, School Board Member Development, 214, Out-of-State Travel by School Board Members, 215, 
 Addressing School Board Member Violations, 506, Student Discipline, 722, Public Data Requests. 

 Request to Board:  asking to bring an update to the  table at a work session in March or April to brief the 
 board of our progress and ask questions we need answered from the board. There are a handful of 200 series 
 policies that we will need input from the board that will guide us into the Q3 focus of 200 series procedure 
 development. 

 Quarter 3 (July – September):  School Board Member  Handbook, this is our time to focus on 
 developing procedures that align with the 200 series policies and ask that the board consider adding them to the 
 handbook to assist the 2023 newly elected board members with onboarding prior to seating. 

 Quarter 4 (October – December):  401, Equal Employment  Opportunity, 402, Disability 
 Nondiscrimination, 404, Employment Background Checks, 406, Public and Private Personnel Data, 406.1, 
 Consent to Release Data Form, 408, Subpoena of a School District Employee, 410, Family and Medical Leave, 
 412, Expense Reimbursement, 412.1, Administrative Procedures, 412, Harassment and Violence, 515, 
 Protection and Privacy of Pupil Records. 

 3. January 25, 2023 Board Meeting Policy Considerations  

 208 Development of Policies  : going to the board in  February for adoption. Recommend approval. 
 601  ,  School District Curriculum and Instructional  Goals  : 1  st  read was in January, 2  nd  read in February. 
 Recommend motion to adopt. 

 4. Next Meeting:  March 1 & 29, April 12 & 26, May  17, June 21, 2023 at 3:30pm (District Office Conference 
 Room) 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1WtQPbQ4cYs6MSKT0E4i6XIH-u3pnG4RSQ7ygPlG_YIs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/12YACcj6WsSJIiznJN1Hhyx4deGkLu8h9RVxLmvbCzak/edit?usp=sharing


 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 601  SCHOOL DISTRICT CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION GOALS 

 I.  PURPOSE 
 A.  The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to  establish  broad  curriculum  parameters  for  the 

 school  district  that  encompass  the  Minnesota  Academic  Standards  and  federal  law 
 and are aligned with creating the world’s best workforce. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 
 A.  The  policy  of  the  school  district  is  to  establish  the  “World’s  Best  Workforce”  in 

 which  all  learning  in  the  school  district  should  be  directed  and  for  which  all  school 
 district learners should be held accountable. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 
 A.  “Academic  standard”  means  a  summary  description  of  student  learning  in  a 

 required content area or elective content area. 

 B.  “Benchmark”  means  specific  knowledge  or  skill  that  a  student  must  master  to 
 complete part of an academic standard by the end of the grade level or grade band. 

 C.  “Curriculum”  means  district  or  school  adopted  programs  and  written  plans  for 
 providing  students  with  learning  experiences  that  lead  to  expected  knowledge, 
 skills,  and  career  and  college  readiness  ;  .  including  standards,  benchmarks,  essential 
 questions,  an  assessment  plan,  instructional  resources  and  strategies,  and  time 
 allocations for emphasis and pacing for the content to be taught. 

 D.  “Resources”  means  core  the  textbooks,  online  programs  and  supplementary 
 materials used by educators to deliver the defined curriculum. 

 1.Core Instructional Materials: resources recommended through a District 
 process,approved by the School Board and used by teachers to provide a 
 required common content for students to achieve intended learning. 

 2.Supplementary Materials: resources determined by teachers and 
 principals, as monitored by the Superintendent or designee, which 
 supplement the core materials and provide for different student needs as 
 required to meet the intended studentlearning. 

 E.  “Instruction”  means  methods  of  providing  learning  experiences  ,  through  a  teacher 
 lead  standards  focused  process,  that  enable  s  students  to  meet  state  and  district 
 academic  standards  and  graduation  requirements  ,  and  enables  all  students  to  master 
 academic  content  and  achieve  personal  goals.  .  A  teacher-led  process,  which 
 transforms  well-planned  curriculum  into  student  learning.  Instruction  is 
 standards-focused  teaching  for  the  purpose  of  providing  meaningful  learning 
 experiences  that  enable  all  students  to  master  academic  content  and  achieve 
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 personal goals.  ¶ 
 F.  ¶ 
 G.  “Performance  measures”  are  measures  to  determine  school  district  and  school  site 

 progress  in  striving  to  create  the  World’s  Best  Workforce  and  must  include  at  least 
 the following: 

 1.  the  size  of  the  academic  achievement  gap  and  rigorous  course  taking, 
 including  college-level  advanced  placement,  international  baccalaureate, 
 postsecondary  enrollment  options,  including  concurrent  enrollment,  other 
 rigorous  courses  of  study  or  industry  certification  courses  or  programs,  and 
 enrichment experiences by student subgroup; 

 2.  student performance on the Minnesota Comprehensive Assessments; 

 3.  high school graduation rates; and 
 ¶ 

 4.  career and college readiness under Minnesota Statutes section 120B.30, 
 subdivision 1. 

 H.  “World’s  Best  Workforce”  means  striving  to:  meet  school  readiness  goals;  have  all 
 third-grade  students  achieve  grade-level  literacy;  close  the  academic  achievement 
 gap  among  all  racial  and  ethnic  groups  of  students  and  between  students  living  in 
 poverty  and  students  not  living  in  poverty;  have  all  students  attain  career  and 
 college  readiness  before  graduating  from  high  school;  and  have  all  students 
 graduate from high school. 

 I.  Inclusive  educational  program:  one  that  employs  a  curriculum  that  is  developed 
 and  delivered  so  that  students  and  staff  gain  an  understanding  and  appreciation  of 
 the  cultural  diversity  of  the  United  States,  the  historical  and  contemporary 
 contributions  of  women  and  men  to  society,  the  historical  and  contemporary 
 contributions to society by people with disabilities. 

 J.  Instruction:  a  teacher-led  process,  which  transforms  well-planned  curriculum  into 
 student  learning.  Instruction  is  standards-focused  teaching  for  the  purpose  of 
 providing  meaningful  learning  experiences  that  enable  all  students  to  master 
 academic content and achieve personal goals. 

 K.  Curriculum: a written plan including standards, benchmarks, essential questions,  ↵ 
 an assessment plan, instructional resources and strategies, and time allocations for  ↵ 
 emphasis and pacing for the content to be taught. 

 L.  Core Instructional Materials: resources recommended through a District process,  ↵ 
 approved by the School Board and used by teachers to provide a required common  ↵ 
 content for students to achieve intended learning.  ¶ 

 ¶ 
 M.  Supplementary Materials: resources determined by teachers and principals, as  ↵ 

 monitored by the Superintendent or designee, which supplement the core materials  ↵ 
 and provide for different student needs as required to meet the intended student  ↵ 
 learning. 
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 IV.  LONG-TERM STRATEGIC PLAN 
 A.  The  school  board,  at  a  public  meeting,  shall  adopt  a  comprehensive,  long-term 

 strategic  plan  to  support  and  improve  teaching  and  learning  that  is  aligned  with 
 creating the world’s best workforce and includes the following: 

 1.  clearly  defined  school  district  and  school  site  goals  and  benchmarks  for 
 instruction  and  student  achievement  for  all  student  categories  identified  in 
 state and federal law  ; 

 2.  a  process  to  assess  and  evaluate  each  student’s  progress  toward  meeting 
 state  and  local  academic  standards,  assess  and  identify  students  for 
 participation  in  gifted  and  talented  programs  and  accelerate  their  instruction, 
 adopt  procedures  for  early  admission  to  kindergarten  or  first  grade  of  gifted 
 and  talented  learners  which  are  sensitive  to  under-  represented  groups,  and 
 identify  the  strengths  and  weaknesses  of  instruction  in  pursuit  of  student  and 
 school  success  and  curriculum  affecting  students’  progress  and  growth 
 toward  career  and  college  readiness  and  leading  to  the  world’s  best 
 workforce; 

 3.  a  system  to  periodically  review  and  evaluate  the  effectiveness  of  all 
 instruction  and  curriculum,  taking  into  account  strategies  and  best  practices, 
 student  outcomes,  principal  evaluations  under  Minnesota  Statutes  section 
 123B.147,  subdivision  3,  students’  access  to  effective  teachers  who  are 
 members  of  populations  under-represented  among  the  licensed  teachers  in 
 the  district  or  school  and  who  reflect  the  diversity  of  enrolled  students  under 
 Minnesota Statutes section 

 a)  §  120B.35,  subdivision  3(b)(2),  and  teacher  evaluations  under 
 Minnesota  Statutes  section  122A.40,  subdivision  8,  or  122A.41, 
 subdivision 5; 

 4.  strategies  for  improving  instruction,  curriculum,  and  student  achievement, 
 including  the  English  and,  where  practicable,  the  native  language 
 development and the academic achievement of English learners; 

 5.  a  process  to  examine  the  equitable  distribution  of  teachers  and  strategies  to 
 ensure  low-income  and  minority  children  are  not  taught  at  higher  rates  than 
 other children by inexperienced, ineffective, or out-of-field teachers; 

 6.  education  effectiveness  practices  that  integrate  high-quality  instruction, 
 rigorous  curriculum,  technology,  and  a  collaborative  professional  culture 
 that  develops  and  supports  teacher  quality,  performance,  and  effectiveness; 
 and 

 7.  an annual budget for continuing to implement the school district plan. 

 B.  School district site and school site goals shall include the following: 

 1.  All  students  will  be  required  to  demonstrate  essential  skills  to  effectively 
 participate in lifelong learning.  *  These skills include the following: 

 601-  3 



 a)  reading, writing, speaking, listening, and viewing in the English 
 language; 

 b)  mathematical and scientific concepts; 

 c)  locating, organizing, communicating, and evaluating information 
 and developing methods of inquiry (i.e., problem solving); 

 d)  creative and critical thinking, decision making, and study skills; 

 e)  work readiness skills; 

 f)  global and cultural understanding. 

 2.  Each  student  will  have  the  opportunity  and  will  be  expected  to  develop  and 
 apply essential knowledge that enables that student to: 

 a)  live as a responsible, productive citizen and consumer within local, 
 state, national, and global political, social, and economic systems; 

 b)  bring many perspectives, including historical, to contemporary 
 issues; 

 c)  develop an appreciation and respect for democratic institutions; 

 d)  communicate and relate effectively in languages and with cultures 
 other than the student’s own; 

 e)  practice  stewardship  of  the  land,  natural  resources,  and 
 environment; 

 f)  use a variety of tools and technology to gather and use information, 
 enhance learning, solve problems, and increase human productivity. 

 3.  Students  will  have  the  opportunity  to  develop  creativity  and  self-expression 
 through  visual  and  verbal  images,  music,  literature,  world  languages, 
 movement, and the performing arts. 

 4.  School  practices  and  instruction  will  be  directed  toward  developing  within 
 each student a positive self-image and a sense of personal responsibility for: 

 a)  establishing and achieving personal and career goals; 

 b)  adapting to change; 

 c)  leading a healthy and fulfilling life, both physically and mentally; 

 d)  living a life that will contribute to the well-being of society; 
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 e)  becoming a self-directed learner; 

 f)  exercising ethical behavior. 

 5.  Students  will  be  given  the  opportunity  to  acquire  human  relations  skills 
 necessary to: 

 a)  appreciate,  understand,  and  accept  human  diversity  and 
 interdependence; 

 b)  address human problems through team effort; 

 c)  resolve conflicts with and among others; 

 d)  function constructively within a family unit; 

 e)  promote a multicultural, gender-fair, disability-sensitive society. 

 ¶ 
 C.  Every child is reading at or above grade level no later than the end of grade 3, 

 including English learners, and teachers provide comprehensive, scientifically based 
 reading instruction, including a program or collection of instructional practices that 
 is based on valid, replicable evidence showing that, when the programs or practices 
 are used, students can be expected to achieve, at a minimum, satisfactory reading 
 progress. The program or collection of practices must include, at a minimum, 
 effective, balanced instruction in all five areas of reading (phonemic awareness, 
 phonics, fluency, vocabulary development, and reading comprehension), as well as 
 instructional strategies for continuously assessing, evaluating, and communicating 
 the student’s reading progress and needs. 

 1.  The  school  district  must  identify,  before  the  end  of  kindergarten,  grade  1, 
 and  grade  2,  all  students  who  are  not  reading  at  grade  level.  Students 
 identified  as  not  reading  at  grade  level  by  the  end  of  kindergarten,  grade  1, 
 and  grade  2  must  be  screened  for  characteristics  of  dyslexia,  unless  a 
 different reason for the reading difficulty has been identified. 

 2.  Students  in  grade  3  or  higher  who  demonstrate  a  reading  difficulty  to  a 
 classroom  teacher  must  be  screened  for  characteristics  of  dyslexia,  unless  a 
 different reason for the reading difficulty has been identified. 

 3.  Reading  assessments  in  English  and  in  the  predominant  languages  of  district 
 students,  where  practicable,  must  identify  and  evaluate  students’  areas  of 
 academic  need  related  to  literacy.  The  school  district  also  must  monitor  the 
 progress  and  provide  reading  instruction  appropriate  to  the  specific  needs  of 
 English  learners.  The  school  district  must  use  locally  adopted, 
 developmentally  appropriate,  and  culturally  responsive  assessment  and 
 annually  report  summary  assessment  results  to  the  Commissioner  of 
 Education by July 1. 
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 4.  The  school  district  must  annually  report  to  the  Commissioner  of  Education 
 by  July  1  a  summary  of  the  district’s  efforts  to  screen  and  identify  students 
 who  demonstrate  characteristics  of  dyslexia  using  screening  tools  such  as 
 those  recommended  by  the  Minnesota  Department  of  Education’s  dyslexia 
 specialist. With respect to students screened or identified under paragraph 

 a)  the report must include: 

 (1)  a summary of the district’s efforts to screen for dyslexia; 

 (2)  the number of students screened for that reporting year; and 

 (3)  the number of students demonstrating characteristics of 
 dyslexia for that year. 

 5.  A  student  identified  as  having  a  reading  difficulty  must  be  provided  with 
 alternate  instruction  under  Minnesota  Statutes  sectionMinn.  Stat.  §  125A.56, 
 subdivisionSubd. 1. 

 6.  At  least  annually,  the  school  district  must  give  the  parent  of  each  student 
 who is not reading at or above grade level timely information about: 

 a)  the  student’s  reading  proficiency  as  measured  by  a  locally  adopted 
 assessment; 

 b)  reading-related  services  currently  being  provided  to  the  student  and 
 the student’s progress; and 

 c)  strategies  for  parents  to  use  at  home  in  helping  their  students 
 succeed  in  becoming  grade-level  proficient  in  reading  English  and 
 their native languages. 

 d)  This provision may not be used to deny a student’s right to a special 
 education evaluation. 

 7.  For  each  student  who  is  not  reading  at  or  above  grade  level,  the  school 
 district  shall  provide  reading  intervention  to  accelerate  student  growth  and 
 reach  the  goal  of  reading  at  or  above  grade  level  by  the  end  of  the  current 
 grade  and  school  year.  If  a  student  does  not  read  at  or  above  grade  level  by 
 the  end  of  grade  3,  the  school  district  must  continue  to  provide  reading 
 intervention  until  the  student  reads  at  grade  level.  Intervention  methods 
 shall  encourage  family  engagement  and,  where  possible,  collaboration  with 
 appropriate  school  and  community  programs.  Intervention  methods  may 
 include,  but  are  not  limited  to,  requiring  attendance  in  summer  school, 
 intensified  reading  instruction  that  may  require  that  the  student  be  removed 
 from  the  regular  classroom  for  part  of  the  school  day,  extended  day 
 programs, or programs that strengthen students’ cultural connections. 
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 8.  The  school  district  will  provide  a  personal  learning  plan  for  a  student  who  is 
 unable  to  demonstrate  grade-level  proficiency,  as  measured  by  the  statewide 
 reading  assessment  in  grade  3.  The  school  district  will  determine  the  format 
 of  the  personal  learning  plan  in  collaboration  with  the  student’s  educators 
 and  other  appropriate  professionals.  The  school  district  will  develop  the 
 personal  learning  plan  in  consultation  with  the  student’s  parent  or  guardian. 
 The  personal  learning  plan  will  address  knowledge  gaps  and  skill 
 deficiencies  through  strategies  such  as  specific  exercises  and  practices 
 during  and  outside  of  the  school  day,  periodic  assessments,  and  reasonable 
 timelines.  The  personal  learning  plan  may  include  grade  retention  if  it  is  in 
 the  student’s  best  interest.  The  student’s  school  will  maintain  and  regularly 
 update  and  modify  the  personal  learning  plan  until  the  student  reads  at  grade 
 level.  This  paragraph  does  not  apply  to  a  student  under  an  Individualized 
 Education Program. 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. § 120B.018 (Definitions) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.02 (Educational Expectations and Graduation 
 Requirements for Minnesota Students) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process)  ¶ 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process for Reviewing Curriculum 
 Instruction, and Student Achievement; Striving for the World’s Best 
 Workforce) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.12 (Reading Proficiently no Later than the End of 
 Grade 3) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.30, Subd. 1 (Statewide Testing and Reporting System) 
 Minn. Stat. § 120B.35, Subd. 3 (Student Academic Achievement and 
 Growth) 
 Minn. Stat. § 122A.40, Subd. 8 (Employment; Contracts; Termination) 
 Minn. Stat. § 122A.41, Subd. 5 (Teacher Tenure Act; Cities of the First 
 Class; Definitions) 
 Minn. Stat. § 123B.147, Subd. 3 (Principals) 
 Minn. Stat. § 125A.56, Subd. 1 (Alternate Instruction Required before 
 Assessment Referral) 

 20 U.S.C. § 5801,  et seq.  (National Education Goals) 
 20 U.S.C. § 6301,  et seq.  (Every Student Succeeds  Act) 

 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 104 (School  District Mission Statement) 
 MSBA/MASA Model 

 I  SD 200  Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements) 
 MSBA/MASA Model 

 ISD 200  Policy 614 (School District Testing Plan and 
 Procedures) 

 MSBA/MASA Model 
 ISD 200  Policy 615 (Basic Standards Testing)  MSBA/MASA Model  P 
 ISD 200  P  olicy 616 (School District System Accountability) 
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 MSBA/MASA  Model  Policy  ISD  200  Policy  618  (Assessment  of  Student 
 Achievement) 

 Policy Reviewed:  08.11.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  12.09.2020 
 Policy Revised:  09.29.2022 
 Policy Revised:                  01.17.2023 
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1

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Hastings High School
200 General Sieben Drive
Hastings, Minnesota 55033     

Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: Six (6)

Commission No. 202188 Date: January 27, 2022 Date: February 9, 2023

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Independent School District #200
1000 West 11th Street
Hastings, Minnesota 55033     

Wold Architects and Engineers
332 Minnesota Street, Suite W2000
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101     

JT Egner Construction
17595 Kenwood Trail, Suite 250
Lakeville, Minnesota 55044     

               

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

COR #15: Emergency Lighting.  Add $1,308.13
 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 6  ADD $1,308.13     

The original Contract Sum was $ 568,149.00  
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 13,506.09 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 581,655.09
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 1,308.13
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 582,963.22  

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be       

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Wold Architects and Engineers JT Egner Construction Independent School District #200
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

   
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

                              
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

               
DATE DATE DATE

DOUGLAS KAHL, PROJECT MANAGER

02/09/2023 2/9/23

Mark Lutz, Project Manager



  

 

Hastings HS Privacy Improvements

Request for Change Order #15  

10/17/2022

Request Description: Added emergency light

Description

Labor Unit 

Cost

Sub/Matl 

Unit Cost Total

Install emergency light 1,189.21        

  

JT Egner Fee 118.92           

 

SUBTOTAL 1,308.13        

General Conditions  

Contingency

Builder's Risk Insurance

Performance Bond -                

SUBTOTAL 1,308.13        

  

Contract Amount To Be Increased By: 1,308.13        

 

 

Approval Signatures

Owner Signature and Date:

Construction Manager Signature and Date:



 
17001 Fish Point Rd SE | Suite 104 | Prior Lake, MN 55372 | PH-952-447-1125 | FAX-952-447-2013 

 
 

PR#009- Added EM Lighting 

 

Date: 1-18-2023 

 

PR- 009 

 

Project Name: Hastings High School 

Project Address: Hastings, MN  

 

Total Price Add: $1,189.21 

Scheduling impact: 0 days 

 

 

DIV 26:   

Material and Cost Breakdown 

o Labor:  $960.00 

▪ Labor: 8.0 hrs x $120 = $960.00 

o Materials Total: $229.21 

▪ Materials 10% and TAX: $34.96 

• 100’ EMT: $78.75 

• EMT Fittings: $24.00 

• #12 THHN: $60.00 

• Anchors and supports: $21.50 

• Miscellaneous: $10.00 

o Material cost: $194.25 

 

o PR or proposal only good for 30 days. 

 

 

 

 

I _____________ of _____________ company hereby state that I have read the above mentioned 

work and price and agree to pay for the changes or extra work to be performed by Cal-Tex 

Electric Inc. 

 

Signature of Contractor:________________ Title:________________ 

 

Signature of Cal-Tex Electric Inc.:_______________ Title:____________ 

 

Thank you/Cal-Tex Electric Inc. 



HASTINGS ISD # 200  BOARD REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDING: January 2023

EXPENDITURE TOTALS
FY 2023 **Monthly Year-to-Date Remaining

Budget (REV) Expenditures Expenditures Balance % Spent
General Fund (01)

100 Salaries 31,739,400 2,712,489 13,960,602 17,778,799 44%
200 Benefits 13,994,879 1,062,403 6,633,662 7,361,217 47%
300 Purchased Services 9,129,663 1,154,754 4,748,915 4,380,747 52%
400 Supplies & Equipment 2,029,916 227,314 1,268,555 761,361 62%
500 Capital Expenditures 2,387,692 164,780 885,478 1,502,214 37%
800 Other Expenses 413,797 16,244 146,212 267,586 35%

59,695,347 5,337,984 27,643,424 32,051,923 46%

Food Service Fund (02) 3,119,971 337,316 1,498,151 1,621,821 48%

Community Service Fund (04) 2,337,632 207,493 1,313,575 1,024,057 56%

Building Construction Fund (06) 10,066,685 117,427 4,109,308 5,957,377 41%

Debt Service Fund (07) 3,873,090 3,683,520 3,871,490 1,600 100%

Student Activities Fund (10) 250,000 34,768 126,243 123,757 50%

640,619 129,654 295,689 344,930 46%

Scholarships Fund (12) 120,000 84,100 94,600 25,400 79%

Totals $80,103,345 $9,932,261 $38,952,479 $41,150,865
** Monthly expenditures include payroll, finance and encumbrances.

** Some payments are coded to revenue codes and are not included in above monthly expenditures but are included on payment registers.

PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Direct Deposits 1/1/2023 1/31/2023 1,911,289 Pay dates 1/5 and 1/20
Liability Checks & Wires 1/1/2023 1/31/2023 1,408,076 Bd. Share $395,194

Total $3,319,365

FINANCE DISBURSEMENTS

Checks & Wires 1/1/2023 1/31/2023 6,187,608

Total $6,187,608

SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE 

Revenue YTD Expenses YTD YTD Balance
Dental 419,437 344,740 $74,697
Health 4,781,448 4,657,608 $123,839

Deferred Accounts-
Donations/Misc Fund (11)

Salaries, 51%

Benefits, 24%

Purchased 
Services, 17%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 5%

Capital 
Expenditures, 3%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

YTD General Fund Expenditures

Salaries, 53%

Benefits, 24%

Purchased 
Services, 15%

Supplies & 
Equipment, 3%

Capital 
Expenditures, 4%

Other 
Expenses, 1%

General Fund Budget

2/9/2023



ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS

Date From To Amount Description
1/3/2023 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
1/5/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,647,578.82       Payroll
1/5/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 13,214.27            Payroll
1/6/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 139,217.26          Accounts Payable
1/9/2023 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
1/12/2023 MSDLAF ScholarshipMAX MSDLAF Scholarship 50,000.00            Exchange
1/13/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 133,963.99          Payroll
1/13/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 877,550.82          Accounts Payable
1/17/2023 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
1/17/2023 MSDLAF General Vermillion Bank 884.92                 Local Receipts
1/17/2023 MSDLAF Bond Proceeds MSDLAF AP 1,458.00              Accounts Payable
1/19/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 11,641.26            Local Receipts
1/20/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 1,513,387.58       Payroll
1/20/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 118,035.38          Accounts Payable
1/20/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Flex 13,057.34            Payroll
1/23/2023 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 25,000.00            Local Receipts
1/24/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 67,100.14            Health Insurance
1/25/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 64,115.26            Dental Insurance
1/25/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Health Self Funded 674,270.99          Health Insurance
1/26/2023 MSDLAF GeneralMAX MSDLAF General 4,000,000.00       Exchange
1/27/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 4,494,457.50       Accounts Payable
1/30/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 56,666.96            Accounts Payable
1/30/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 245.31                 Accounts Payable
1/30/2023 MSDLAF Bond Proceeds MSDLAF General 1,251.31              Accounts Payable
1/31/2023 Merchants Bank MSDLAF General 75,000.00            Local Receipts
1/31/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF AP 506,394.55          Accounts Payable
1/31/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Scholarship 8,536.00              Local Receipts
1/31/2023 MSDLAF General MSDLAF Payroll 14,587.83            Payroll

$14,582,615.49

ENROLLMENT

GRADE COUNT SCHOOL COUNT RACE/ETHNICITY TOTALS
K 270 HAHS 32 Hispanic/Latino 281
1 268 High School HOA 58 American Indian/Alaska Native 22
2 283 High School  1317 Asian 48
3 278 Middle School 1210 Black 126
4 273 Elementary: Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 3
5 309 Kennedy 451 White 3263
6 297 Pinecrest 450 Two or more races 246
7 282 McAuliffe 471 3989
8 322 3989
9 398

10 335
11 333 Elementary 1372
12 251

HOA 58 Middle School 1210
HAHS 32 High School/HOA/HAHS 1407

3989 Total District 3989

SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY

FY20 4262 4249 4248 4239 4232 4224 4229 4221 4218

FY21 4133 4118 4102 4105 4102 4102 4093 4113 4101

FY22 4079 4076 4079 4055 4057 4047 4049 4059 4057

FY23 4021 4018 4013 3999 3989

3850

3900

3950

4000

4050

4100

4150

4200

4250

4300

Enrollment Comparison

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23
2/9/2023



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200
Hastings High School and Middle School
Extra Curricular Student Activity Accounts
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Year ended June 30, 2023

.
Course 
Code Activity  Account

 Balance 
7/1/2022 Receipts Disbursements

 Subtotal (Less 
Interest) 

 Interest
Earned 

 Balance 
6/30/2023 

601 Art Club 580.76 0.00 0.00 580.76 2.0153          582.78
608 AVID 2,476.48 540.00 48.07 2,968.41 9.4998          2,977.91
602 Band 1,835.75 3,059.38 3,798.10 1,097.03 6.7014          1,103.73
604 Baseball 3,764.20 0.00 0.00 3,764.20 13.0619        3,777.26
605 Basketball - Boys 312.23 0.00 87.89 224.34 0.9427          225.29
609 Choir Tour 543.20 0.00 0.00 543.20 1.8849          545.09
610 Cross Country Running 23.15 972.87 922.18 73.84 0.4482          74.28
613 Fellowship Christian Athletes (FCA) 993.16 590.00 579.67 1,003.49 3.2575          1,006.74
614 Football 2,405.82 0.00 0.00 2,405.82 8.3483          2,414.17
615 Gymnastics 2,345.50 0.00 0.00 2,345.50 8.1389          2,353.64
616 French Honor Society (FHS) 1,733.07 116.00 104.92 1,744.15 5.9740          1,750.13
624 Golf - Girls (closed 9/2022) 6.14 0.00 6.14 0.00 0.0049          0.01
622 Marching Band 35,127.21 33,861.85 51,525.13 17,463.93 86.2095        17,550.14
675 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 560.00 0.00 560.00 -                0.00
623 National Honor Society (NHS) 2,487.83 619.00 97.29 3,009.54 9.9123          3,019.46
625 Nordic Skiing 3,508.25 0.00 1,538.93 1,969.32 8.8875          1,978.20
626 Orchestra (closed 2020, reopened 2021) 270.36 0.00 0.00 270.36 0.9382          271.30
627 Outdoor Club 50.22 2.00 52.20 0.02 0.0799          0.10
618 Peer Helpers 180.68 0.00 45.42 135.26 0.6270          135.89
632 Show Choir 19,683.21 76,252.16 61,194.45 34,740.92 101.3527      34,842.28
643 Soccer - Boys 633.40 0.00 0.00 633.40 2.1979          635.60
647 Spanish Club 12,645.00 2,273.00 1,089.61 13,828.39 45.4261        13,873.82
650 Student Council 41,636.89 7,611.25 5,160.66 44,087.48 149.8979      44,237.38
652 Tennis - Boys 3,290.90 0.00 0.00 3,290.90 11.4195        3,302.32
653 Tennis - Girls 294.15 895.00 947.45 241.70 0.9135          242.61
655 Thespians 545.84 0.00 116.37 429.47 1.7077          431.17
656 Track 10,097.35 0.00 256.00 9,841.35 34.2181        9,875.57
654 Ultimate Frisbee 524.38 0.00 0.00 524.38 1.8196          526.20
658 Volleyball (closed 10/2022) 527.70 0.00 527.70 0.00 0.5634          0.56
659 Wrestling 5,358.49 0.00 0.00 5,358.49 18.5941        5,377.08
665 Middle School Yearbook 1,423.11 125.72 0.00 1,548.83 5.2738          1,554.11
666 Middle School Student Council 6,781.41 0.00 1,817.91 4,963.50 19.6837        4,983.18

162,085.85 127,478.23 129,916.09 159,647.99 560.0000      159,647.99

Current Statement as of 1/31/2023



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

January 2023 Investment Reconciliation - %-104-%

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND - 01 19,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,000,000.00
BOND FUND - 06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SCHOLARSHIP FUND - 12 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 498,000.00 488,000.00 498,000.00 488,000.00
HEALTH SELF FUNDED - 21 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000,000.00

TOTALS 21,508,000.00 488,000.00 498,000.00 21,498,000.00

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     ITEMS       BOOKS

Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - General 0.00 0.00 0.00
Term - MSDLAF -  General 19,000,000.00 0.00 19,000,000.00

Term - MSDLAF -  Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00
Managed Account - MSDLAF - Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scholarship CD 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
Certificates of Deposit - MSDLAF - Dental 488,000.00 0.00 488,000.00

Term - MSDLAF - Dental 0.00 0.00 0.00
Term - MSDLAF -  Health 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00

TREASURER'S BALANCE 21,498,000.00 0.00 21,498,000.00



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  DISTRICT NO. 200
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA

TREASURER'S REPORT TO SCHOOL BOARD  

January 2023 Bank Reconciliation

 BALANCE   BALANCE
BEGINNING    END OF

    FUNDS  OF MONTH     RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS    MONTH

GENERAL FUND- 01 7,331,412.36 5,991,332.29 (6,097,206.47) 7,225,538.18
FOOD SERVICE FUND - 02 1,111,047.53 198,840.07 (291,962.96) 1,017,924.64

COMMUNITY ED - 04 956,882.49 213,709.85 (177,896.79) 992,695.55
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - 06 6,085,125.70 34,449.86 (34,763.88) 6,084,811.68

DEBT REDEMPTION - 07 20,511,496.88 0.00 (2,916,723.54) 17,594,773.34
STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND -10 154,806.03 38,809.50 (34,767.54) 158,847.99

DEFERRED ACCOUNTS - 11 676,248.02 30,132.39 (127,426.20) 578,954.21
SCHOLARSHIP - 12 246,843.06 9,389.92 (84,100.00) 172,132.98

TRUST - 18 69,666.48 0.00 (8,404.92) 61,261.56
DENTAL SELF FUNDED - 20 598,891.94 2,316.55 28,912.54 630,121.03
HEALTH SELF FUNDED -21 2,546,195.43 40,373.64 202,716.51 2,789,285.58
OPEB PERA/CE TRUST - 45 5,794,378.21 0.00 22,690.26 5,817,068.47

TOTALS 46,082,994.13 6,559,354.07 (9,518,932.99) 43,123,415.21

RECONCILEMENT OF TREASURER'S BALANCE WITH BANK

   BALANCE     OTHER    BALANCE PER
  PER BANK  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING   RECONCILING    TREASURER'S

DESCRIPTION  STATEMENT     CHECKS DEPOSITS     ITEMS       BOOKS

Merchants Bank 67,796.65 0.00 0.00 53.71 67,850.36
MSDLAF AP 647,369.16 (595,949.07) 0.00 0.00 51,420.09

MSDLAF Payroll 142,710.57 (42,877.64) 0.00 53.06 99,885.99
MSDLAF Scholarship 200,832.98 (28,700.00) 0.00 0.00 172,132.98

MSDLAF General 13,186,371.42 0.00 36,208.59 0.00 13,222,580.01
MSDLAF Flex 56,302.50 0.00 0.00 6,655.19 62,957.69

MSDLAF Dental Self Funded 630,121.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 630,121.03
MSDLAF Health Self Funded 2,677,840.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,677,840.18

MSDLAF Bond Proceeds 6,084,811.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,084,811.68
Vermillion Bank 149,722.76 (2,012.81) 0.00 0.00 147,709.95

MidAmerica - CE Trust 61,261.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,261.56
OPEB PERA/CE Trust Account 6,295,129.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,295,129.79

US Bank Escrow 13,717,213.90 0.00 0.00 (167,500.00) 13,549,713.90

TREASURER'S BALANCE 43,917,484.18 (669,539.52) 36,208.59 (160,738.04) 43,123,415.21

































HR PERSONNEL REPORT Board Meeting Date: 2/22/2023

RETIREMENT/RESIGNATION/TERMINATION

NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Balster, Lori Termination

Cook; 3 Hours / Day

Hastings High School Food Service

August 24, 2021

(Date Corrected)

Bartz, Tara Resignation

Cook; 5.75 Hours / Day

Hastings High School Food Service February 2, 2023

Knutson, Travis Resignation

Custodian; 8 Hours / Day

Kennedy Elementary Custodian February 15, 2023

Linna, Karla Resignation

Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School ED MN ESP February 3, 2023

Stark, Morgan Resignation

Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School ED MN ESP February 15, 2023

HIRES / REHIRES

NAME ASSIGNMENT SALARY PLACEMENT/HOURLY RATE EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE

Bielke, David

Custodian; 8 Hours / Day

Pinecrest & Kennedy Elementary $19.40 / Hour Custodian February 8, 2023

Carlson, Jack

Daily Float Sub; 8 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $200 / Day N/A February 2, 2023 - June 9, 2023

Ficker, Randy

Recess / Lunch Aide Sub; Hours vary

District Wide $16.37 / Hour N/A January 18, 2023

Kreuser, Kyle

Cribbage Instructor; Hours vary

Tilden $34 / Hour N/A February 6, 2023

Olive, Angela (Shick)

Instructional Lab Tech; 8 Hours / Day

Kennedy Elementary $19.40 / Hour Technology February 3, 2023

Shemon, Mitch

Cribbage Instructor; Hours vary

Tilden $34 / Hour N/A February 6, 2023

Stark, Morgan

Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $19.40 / Hour ED MN ESP February 14, 2023

Swanson, Nicole

Daily Float Sub; 8 Hours / Day

McAuliffe Elementary $200 / Day N/A February 1, 2023 - June 9, 2023

Van Der Bosch, Sandi

Paraprofessional Sub; Hours vary

District Wide $19.40 / Hour N/A January 31, 2023

Waller, Emily

Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours / Day

Hastings Middle School $19.40 / Hour ED MN ESP February 14, 2023

LEAVE APPROVAL

NAME STATUS ASSIGNMENT EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

Croone, Kia Approved

Special Education Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers February 2, 2023 - June 9, 2023



Hagen, Kelly Approved

Reading Intervention Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Kennedy Elementary ED MN - Teachers March 21, 2023 - May 9, 2023

Jorgensen, Angie Approved

Grade 3 Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Pinecrest Elementary ED MN - Teachers March 20, 2023 - June 9, 2023

Novak, Patricia Approved

Grade 4 Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Kennedy Elementary ED MN - Teachers March 28, 2023 - May 9, 2023

ASSIGNMENT CHANGES

NAME FROM TO EMPLOYEE GROUP EFFECTIVE DATE(S)

Butler, Temira

Special Education Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School

Special Education Teacher; 1.14 FTE

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers February 13, 2023 - June 9, 2023

Dabruzzi, Heidi

Special Education Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School

Special Education Teacher; 1.14 FTE

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers February 13, 2023 - June 9, 2023

Dietz, Brianna 

EL; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School

EL & Art Teacher; 1.14 FTE

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers January 24, 2023- June 9, 2023

Dietz, Erik

Industrial Tech Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School

 Industrial Tech & Art Teacher; 1.14 FTE

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers January 24, 2023 - June 9, 2023

Holmberg, Rebeka

Paraprofessional; 5.75 Hours /  Day

Hasitngs High School

Paraprofessional; 6.25 Hours / Day

Hastings High School ED MN ESP November 2, 2022 - June 9, 2023

Koerner, Megan

Math Teacher; 1.0 FTE

Hastings High School

Math Teacher; 1.16 FTE

Hastings High School ED MN - Teachers January 24, 2023 - June 9, 2023













































































 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 MSBA/MASA Model Policy 208  ¶ 
 Orig. 1995  ¶ 
 Rev. 2022 

 208  DEVELOPMENT, ADOPTION, AND IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICIES 

 I.  PURPOSE 

 The  purpose  of  this  policy  is  to  emphasize  the  importance  of  the  policy-making  role  of 
 the school board and provide the means for it to continue to be an ongoing effort. 

 II.  GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

 Formal  guidelines  are  necessary  to  ensure  the  school  community  that  the  school  system 
 responds  to  its  mission  and  operates  in  an  effective,  efficient,  and  consistent  manner.  A 
 set  of  written  policy  statements  shall  be  maintained  and  modified  as  needed.  Policies 
 should  define  the  desire  and  intent  of  the  school  board  and  should  be  in  a  form  which  is 
 sufficiently explicit to guide administrative action. 

 III.  DEFINITIONS 

 A.  “Adopted”  is  the  date  (as  of  review  cycle  2023)  when  a  policy  was  initially 
 approved by the school board. 

 B.  “Reviewed”  is  the  date  (as  of  review  cycle  2023)  that  a  policy  was  evaluated  and 
 approved by the school board without any modifications. 

 C.  “Revised”  is  the  date  (as  of  review  cycle  2023)  that  a  policy  was  evaluated  and 
 approved by the school board with modifications. 

 IV.  DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY 

 A.  The  school  board  has  jurisdiction  to  legislate  policy  with  the  force  and  effect  of 
 law  for  the  school  district.  School  district  policy  provides  the  school  board’s 
 general  direction  for  the  school  district  while  delegating  implementation  to  the 
 administration. 

 B.  The  school  board’s  written  policies  provide  guidelines  and  goals  to  the  school 
 community.  The  policies  shall  be  the  basis  for  the  guidelines  and  directives 
 created  by  the  administration.  The  school  board  shall  determine  the  effectiveness 
 of the policies by evaluating periodic reports from the administration. 

 C.  Policies  may  be  proposed  by  a  school  board  member,  employee,  student  or 
 resident  of  the  school  district.  Proposed  policies  or  ideas  shall  be  submitted  to  the 
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 Hastings Public School District 
 ISD #200 

 superintendent for review prior to possible placement on the school board agenda. 

 V.  ADOPTION OF POLICY 

 A.  The  school  board  shall  give  notice  of  proposed  policy  changes  or  adoption  of  new 
 policies  by  placing  the  item  for  “reading”  on  the  agenda  of  two  school  board 
 meetings.  The  proposals  shall  be  distributed  and  public  comment  will  be  allowed 
 school  board  listening  session  comments  to  the  school  board  at  both  meetings 
 prior  to  final  school  board  action.  The  Board  may  vote  after  the  second  policy 
 reading  , but will follow a general practice of voting at a subsequent meeting  . 

 B.  The final action taken to adopt the proposed policy shall be approved by a simple 
 majority  vote  of  the  school  board  at  a  subsequent  meeting  after  the  meetings  at 
 which  public  input  was  received.  The  proposed  policy  for  final  action  will  be 
 included  in  the  Item  for  Action  portion  of  the  meeting  agenda.  The  policy  will  be 
 effective on the latter of the date of passage or the date stated in the motion. 

 C.  In  an  emergency,  a  new  or  modified  policy  may  be  adopted  by  a  majority  vote  of 
 a  quorum  of  the  school  board.  A  statement  regarding  the  emergency  and  the  need 
 for  immediate  adoption  of  the  policy  shall  be  included  in  the  minutes.  The 
 emergency  policy  shall  expire  within  one  year  following  the  emergency  action 
 unless  the  policy  adoption  procedure  stated  above  is  followed  and  the  policy  is 
 reaffirmed.  The  school  board  shall  have  discretion  to  determine  what  constitutes 
 an emergency situation. 

 D.  If  a  policy  is  modified  with  minor  changes  that  do  not  affect  the  substance  of  the 
 policy  or  because  of  a  legal  change  over  which  the  school  board  has  no  control, 
 the  modified  policy  may  be  approved  at  one  meeting  at  the  discretion  of  the 
 school board. 

 VI.  IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICY 

 A.  The  superintendent  shall  be  responsible  for  implementing  school  board  policies, 
 other  than  the  policies  that  cover  how  the  school  board  will  operate.  The 
 superintendent  shall  develop  administrative  guidelines  and  directives  to  provide 
 greater  specificity  and  consistency  in  the  process  of  implementation.  These 
 guidelines  and  directives,  including  employee  and  student  handbooks,  shall  be 
 subject to annual review  and approval  by the school board. 

 B.  All  School  Board  policies  will  be  posted  on  the  official  district  website.  Each 
 school  board  member  shall  have  access  to  this  policy  manual.  A  copy  shall  be 
 placed  in  the  office  of  each  school  attendance  center.  A  physical  copy  of  the 
 policy  manual  will  be  maintained  at  the  District  Office  and  made  available  for 
 reference purposes to other interested persons. 
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 ISD #200 

 C.  The  superintendent,  employees  designated  by  the  superintendent,  and  individual 
 school board members shall be responsible for  keeping  policies current. 

 D.  The  school  board  shall  review  policies  at  least  once  every  three  years.  The 
 superintendent  shall  be  responsible  for  developing  a  system  of  periodic  review, 
 addressing  approximately  one  third  of  the  policies  annually.  In  addition,  the 
 school  board  shall  review  the  following  policies  annually:  410  Family  and 
 Medical  Leave  Policy;  413  Harassment  and  Violence;  414  Mandated  Reporting  of 
 Child  Neglect  or  Physical  or  Sexual  Abuse;  415  Mandated  Reporting  of 
 Maltreatment  of  Vulnerable  Adults;  506  Student  Discipline;  514  Bullying 
 Prohibition  Policy;  522  Student  Sex  Nondiscrimination;  524  Internet  Acceptable 
 Use  and  Safety  Policy;  616  School  District  System  Accountability;  722  Public 
 Data Requests  and 806 Crisis Management Policy. 

 E.  When  no  school  board  policy  exists  to  provide  guidance  on  a  matter,  the 
 superintendent  is  authorized  to  act  appropriately  under  the  circumstances  keeping 
 in  mind  the  mission,  educational  philosophy,  and  financial  condition  of  the  school 
 district.  Under  such  circumstances,  the  superintendent  shall  advise  the  school 
 board  of  the  need  for  a  policy  and  present  a  recommended  policy  to  the  school 
 board for approval. 

 Legal References:  Minn. Stat. § 123B.02, Subd. 1 (School  District Powers) 
 Minn. Stat. § 123B.09, Subd. 1 (School Board Powers) 

 Cross References:  MSBA/MASA Model Policy 305 (Policy Implementation)  ¶ 
 ISD 200 Policy 201, Legal Status of the School Board 

 Policy Reviewed:  02.23.2022 
 Policy Adopted:  08.26.2020 
 Policy Revised:  02.23.2022 
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July 2023 August 2023 

September 2023 October 2023 

November 2023 December 2023 

January 2024 February 2024 

March 2024 April 2024 

May 2024 June 2024

(T0/S0) (T4/S0)

(T19/S18) (T20/S18)

(T20/S19) (T16/S16)

(T20/S19) (T20/S19)

(T15/S14) (T21/S20)

(T22/S22) (T5/S4)

* Last Day / End of Semester 2
** HHS Graduation

M T W Th F M T W Th F

M T W Th F M T W Th F
1

4
19 20

M T W Th F M T W Th F

23 24
25 26 27 28 29

M T W Th F M T W Th F
1 2

15
19

M T W Th F M T W Th F

11 12 13 14 15 19

29

M T W Th F M T W Th F

27

3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4
10 11 12 13 14 7 8 9 10 11
17 18 19 20 21 14 15 16 17 18
24 25 26 27 28 21 22 23 24 25
31 28 29 30 31

No School / Teacher Workshop
2 3 4 5 6 No School / New Teacher Workshop

5* 6** 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 No School / Staff Development
11 12 13 14 15 18 No School / Conferences
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 No School / Students & Teachers

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Evening Conferences

1 2 3 1
6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8

13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
20 21 22 18 19 20 21 22
27 28 29 30

3 4 5 1 2
8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9

16 17 18 19* 12 13 14 15 16
22 23 24 25 26 20 21 22 23
29 30 31 26 27

1 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12

15 16 17 18
18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 30

1 2 3
6 7 8 9 10 3 4 5 6* 7**

13 14 15 16 17 10 11 12 13 14
20 21 22 23 24 17 18 19 20 21

28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28

Key

16 17

Bold = 

Date Description

28 29

First Day = *RSG K-4, 5 & 9 / **RSG K-4,  5-12

* End of Semester 1

  

Revised:  01/24/2023

Note: No public meetings until after 8 p.m.
on Nov. 7, 2023 and March 12, 2024



July 2024 August 2024 

September 2024 October 2024 

November 2024 December 2024 

January 2025 February 2025 

March 2025 April 2025 

May 2025 June 2025

(T0/S0) (T4/S0)

(T20/S19) (T21/S19)

(T19/S19) (T15/S14)

(T21/S19) (T19/S18)

(T16/S16) (T21/S20)

(T21/S21) (T5/S4)

Note : No public meetings until after 8pm on
__________________

M T W Th F M T W Th F

30

M T W Th F M T W Th F
2

17 18

M T W Th F M T W Th F

23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

M T W Th F M T W Th F
1

17
20

M T W Th F M T W Th F

17 18 19 20 21 18

M T W Th F M T W Th F

26

1 2 3 4 5 1 2
8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9

15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23
29 30 31 26 27 28 29

No School / Teacher Workshop
3* 4** 5 6 1 2 3 4 No School / New Teacher Workshop

9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11 No School / Staff Development
16 17 18 19 20 16 No School / Conferences
23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 No School / Students & Teachers

30 28 29 30 31 Evening Conferences

1 2 3 4 5 6
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
18 19 20 21 22
25 26 27

2 3 3 4 5 6 7
6 7 8 9 10 10 11 12 13 14

13 14 15 16 17* 18 19 20 21
21 22 23 24 24 25 28

27 28 29 30 31

3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4
10 11 12 13 14 7 8 9 10 11
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Dates at a Glance
Date Description

26 27

First Day = *RSG K-4, 5 & 9 / **RSG K-4,  5-12

* End of Semester 1

* Last Day / End of Semester 2
** HHS Graduation

  

Revised : 01/24/2023



 

 

February 17, 2023 
  

Board of Education  
Hastings Public Schools  

1000 West 11th Street  
Hastings, Minnesota 55033  

  
  
Re:  Independent School District #200  
  Multi-Site Monument Signs   

Commission No. 222187 
  
Dear Board of Education:  
  
Please see below for a brief project summary related to the multi-site monument sign project as well 
as a recommendation for how to proceed re: the project budget.  
 

Project Description 
The project seeks to add or replace existing signage to have a consistent exterior monument sign 
located at each of the following sites, with consistent branding and materiality that is reflective of 
the facility at which it is located:  

• Hastings Alternative High School (on Hastings High School campus) 
• Christa McAuliffe Elementary 
• Kennedy Elementary 
• Pinecrest Elementary 
• Hastings Middle School / District Office (combined sign) 
• Tilden Community Center 
• District-owned site (nature preserve) 

 

Factors Influencing Budget  
We have reviewed the bids as well as spoken to the contractor and below are the factors believed to 
be influencing construction costs:  

• Cost of materials, in some cases in small quantities to be able to match each site’s unique 
architecture (brick color, etc.) 

• Cost of cast stone (increases in raw material costs outpacing typical inflation)  
• Additional locations sought, including at District-owned property.  
• Desired location by stakeholders at several sites leading to increased demolition costs (“on 

top” of an existing building feature, such as a raised planter bed or other landscape feature) 
• General market conditions and contractor availability based on quantity of projects 

bidding and workload availability from general contractors in the area. 
The design team was pleased to see the quantity of bids in a tight price range, which reflect that this 
bid is fair market value for the work as presented. To see the bids, please refer to the attachment 
“bid tabulation” as a part of the letter of recommendation to award (separate document). In 
summary, it is recommended that the project budget be adjusted to reflect the cost of construction. 
Our recommendations as to how to proceed with the bids can be found in the letter of 
recommendation to award (separate document).  
 

Recommended Project Budget 
Construction Cost: $364,300 (bid of $321,300 as well as alternate for additional sign at District-
owned site for $43,000) 
Project Contingency: $18,000 (primarily for soil corrections and/or other encountered subterranean 
conditions) 
Soft Costs (design fee, permitting costs): $20,000 
Total Recommended Project Budget: $402,300 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Wold Architects and Engineers 
 
 
 
Sal Bagley | AIA, LEED AP BD + C 
Partner 
 
cc: Douglas Kahl, Wold 
 
AM/ISD_200/222187/crsp/feb23 
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February 17, 2023 
  

Board of Education  
Hastings Public Schools  

1000 West 11th Street  
Hastings, Minnesota 55033  

  
 Re:  Independent School District #200  
  Multi-Site Monument Signs   

Commission No. 222187 
  
Dear Board of Education:  
  
On Tuesday, February 7, 2023, bids were received from six contractors for the Multi-Site Monument 
Signs project. The scope of the project includes the build-out of new masonry and precast concrete 
monument signs, at most schools throughout the District.  
 
It was a good bid day where most of our bids fell within a relatively close grouping to each other. 
Please note that Complete Signs’ bid contains scope omissions and they have requested to 
withdraw their bid; please see their enclosed letter. After reviewing with District Administration, it 
is the recommendation to return Complete Signs’ bid bond and award to the next lowest 
responsible bidder. Regarding the project’s single Alternate, we are recommending its acceptance, 
as outlined below. The acceptance of the Alternate does not affect the determination of the low 
bidder. The project’s bid tabulation is attached for your review.  
 
After having reviewed the remaining five bids, it is the further recommendation to award the 
contract to Sheehy Construction, as follows:  
 
 Base Bid          $321,300 
 Alternate #01: Additional Sign at Nature Preserve $  43,000 
 Total          $364,300 
  
Upon Board approval, we will forward contracts to Sheehy Construction to allow them to begin the 
project.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Wold Architects and Engineers 

 
Douglas Kahl | AIA 
Associate  
 
cc: Robert McDowell, ISD #200 
 Jen Seubert, ISD #200 
 Cameron Peterson, ISD #200 
 Scott McQueen, Wold 
 Sal Bagley, Wold 
 Leslie Lyons, Wold 
 



 

 

 

 

 

2/17/2023 

Wold Architects and Engineers 

332 Minnesota St, Suite W2000 

Saint Paul, MN 55101 

 

RE: ISD#200 Monument Signs- 

Dear Douglas,  

Please accept our formal request to withdraw our proposal for the monument signs for this public bid 

due to the misunderstanding of bid specifications.   

 

Sincerely,  

 

Justin Holland 

VP Sales 

Complete Signs 

 



PROJECT NAME: BID TABULATION

COMMISSION NO.: 222187 WOLD ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

DATE: 2/7/2023 332 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE W2000

TIME: 2:00p SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55101

P: 651 227 7773  F: 651 223 5646

BIDDERS' NAMES: A
D

D
E

N
D

U
M

 

N
U

M
B

E
R

S
:

B
ID

 

S
E

C
U

R
IT

Y
:

COMPLETE SIGNS

227 HOSTDALE DRIVE 0 / 1 X

DOTHAN, AL 36303

DERAU CONSTRUCTION

1407 EAST CLIFF ROAD 1 / 1 X

BURNSVILLE, MN 55337

MAERTENS-BRENNY

8251 MAIN STREET NORTHEAST 1 / 1 X

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55432

MEISINGER CONSTRUCTION

121 BRIDGEPOINT WAY 1 / 1 X

SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SHEEHY CONSTRUCTION

360 LARPENTEUR AVENUE WEST 1 / 1 X

SAINT PAUL, MN 55113

TMG CONSTRUCTION

576 FRONT AVENUE 1 / 1 X

SAINT PAUL, MN 55117

MULTI-SITE MONUMENT SIGNS

REMARKS:BASE BID: 

ALTERNATE #01: ADDITIONAL 

SIGN AT NATURE PRESERVE

$30,850.00

$43,000.00

$33,900.00

$24,000.00

$22,900.00

$0.00

$479,750.00

$321,300.00

$399,000.00

$396,500.00

$438,700.00

$32,730.00



Future Meetings
Date Time Description Location

3/1/2023 3:30 PM Policy Committee Meeting Hastings District Office  
Conference Room A

3/8/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
3/22/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center

3/29/2023 3:30 PM Policy Committee Meeting Hastings District Office 
Conference Room A

04/12/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
04/26/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
05/10/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
05/24/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
06/14/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
06/28/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
07/12/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
07/26/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
08/09/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
08/23/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
09/19/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
09/27/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
10/11/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
10/25/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
11/08/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
11/21/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
12/06/2023 6:00 PM Board Work Session HMS Media Center
12/20/2023 6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting HMS Media Center
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